
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

29 September 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of  ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2011 at 11:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
[Note: There will be a presentation by the Chief Constable, Stephen House of Strathclyde Police 
prior to the start of the Council Meeting.] 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Argyll and Bute Council 18 August 2011 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. LUSS BYE LAW - CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN PUBLIC PLACES 
  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 5. SCHOOL ESTATE REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT: ST KIERANS PRIMARY 

SCHOOL TO CASTLEHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL 
  Recommendation  by the Executive of 6 October 2011 and Report  by Executive 

Director of Community Services (previously circulated to Executive)  
 

 6. SCHOOL ESTATE REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT: ARDCHONNEL 
PRIMARY SCHOOL TO DALMALLY PRIMARY SCHOOL AND KILMARTIN 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

  Recommendation by Executive of 6 October 2011 and Report by Executive Director 
of Community Services (previously circulated to Executive)  
 

 7. JOINT HEADSHIP INITIATIVE PILOT - CARRADALE AND DRUMLEMBLE 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS 

  Recommendation by the Executive of 6 October 2011 and Report by Executive 
Director of Community Services (previously circulated to Executive)  

Public Document Pack



 
 8. PARKLANDS SCHOOL, HELENSBURGH 
  Recommendation by the Executive of 6 October 2011 and Report by Executive 

Director of Community Services (previously circulated to Executive)  
 

 9. ANNUAL REPORT BY THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010-2011 
  Recommendation by the Audit Committee of 18 September 2011 and Report by the 

Chair of the Audit Committee (previously circulated to Audit Committee) (Pages 13 - 
14) 
 

 10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
  Recommendation by the Executive of 29 September 2011 (to follow) and Report by 

Executive Director of Customer Services (previously circulated to Executive)  
 

 11. ELECTIONS TO THE CROFTING COMMISSION: CONSULTATION PAPER ON 
DRAFT REGULATIONS 

  Recommendation by the Executive of 29 September 2011 and Report by Executive 
Director of Customer Services (previously circulated to Executive)  
 

 12. FURTHER CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF POLICING 
  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (to follow)  

 
 13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 
  Proposed by Councillor John Semple, Seconded by Councillor Donald Kelly. 

 
“Following the decision of the Council, as part of the 2011/12 budget to withdraw 
funding for the Campbeltown Ring n Ride service concern has been expressed by a 
wide range of users of the service that no alternative public transport will be 
available. The Leader of the Council gave assurances that alternatives would be 
made available and that users would be kept well informed. The service will be 
withdrawn on the 28th November and as yet no wide ranging consultation with 
service users has taken place and no alternative’s identified to members. 
 
The Council instructs the Chief Executive to:- 
 

1. Investigate why wide-ranging consultation with service users did not take 
place and report back to the next Council Meeting. 

 
2. To engage with communities affected by the withdrawal of the ring n ride 

service to identify individuals affected. 
 

3. instruct officers to implement whatever plans are necessary to meet the 
commitment made by the Leader of the Council for alternatives to be 
available.”  

 
 14. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 
  Proposed by Councillor John Semple, Seconded by Councillor Donald Kelly. 

 
“Following the decision of the Council, as part of the 2011/12 budget to withdraw 
Steward and Cleaning Services to Community Education Centres, concern has 
been expressed in some communities that their community centre will no longer be 
viable and may have to close as a result. 
 
The Council instructs the Chief Executive to:- 



 
1. Instruct appropriate staff to undertake a full appraisal of the viability of the 

affected community centres. 
 

2. Identify clearly how the projected savings can be achieved for each centre 
and what the impact will be on service users for each centre if they close. 

 
3. instruct staff to assist community centres develop a viable operating model 

which meets the needs of the users and wider community. 
 

4. makes available resources to assist community centres implement an action 
plan which will deliver both long term savings and a viable future affected 
Community Education Centres.”  

 

 COUNCIL 
 
ALL MEMBERS 
  
 Contact: Sandra McGlynn Tel: 01546 604401 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 18 AUGUST 2011  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Colville Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Robb 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor Macdonald Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Semple 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Simon 
 Councillor Mackay Councillor Strong 
 Councillor MacMillan Councillor Walsh 
   
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
 Robert Pollock, Head of Economic Development and Infrastructure 
 Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care 
 
 
 
 The Provost referred to the sad passing of Councillor Donald Macdonald who died suddenly 

while on holiday on North Uist, Members observed a minute’s silence in tribute to his life and 
work as a Councillor. 
 
The Council heard a presentation by Rory Mair, Chief Executive and Councillor Pat Watters, 
President of COSLA. 
 
The Council also heard a presentation and a short DVD by Tony Begley of Mary’s Meals, a 
local based charity. 
 
The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed to adjourn the meeting at 1.00pm and reconvene at 
1.45pm. Councillors Chalmers, Kinniburgh, McCuish, R Macintyre, Mulvaney and Simon left 
the meeting at 1.00pm. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillors Currie, Devon, MacAlister, 

McAlpine and McIntosh. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) Special Argyll and Bute Council 14 June 2011 
 

   The Council approved the Minutes of the Special Council Meeting of 14 June 2011 
as a correct record. 
 

  (b) Argyll and Bute Council 23 June 2011 
 

   The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 23 June 2011 as a 
correct record. 
 

 
 4. COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL 

 
  The Council considered a report which advised that Councillor Mary Jean Devon had 

tendered her resignation from the Alliance of Independent Councillors and written 
notification was received by the Executive Director of Customer Services to advise that 
she would now be a member of the SNP Group. 
 
Decision 
 
The terms of the report were noted. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 5 July 2011, submitted) 
 

 
 5. SCSWIS SOCIAL WORK INSPECTION REPORT 

 
  The Social Work Service had recently undergone an inspection of its services by Social 

Care and Social Work Improvement Scotland (SCSWIS). The Council considered a 
report which outlined the key findings of this process and heard a presentation by Rosie 
Lawrence the link inspector from Improvement Scotland. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Noted the findings of the report that the social work service within Argyll and 
Bute “was making progress on a well planned improvement journey”. 

 
2. Noted the areas for further action and that an action plan to address these is 

being drawn up in conjunction with the link inspector. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Community Services dated 18 August 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 
 6. ALTERNATIVE WAYS OF WORKING POLICY 

 
  The Executive, at its meeting on 11 August 2011 considered the alternative ways of 

working policy and recommended to the Council to adopt the Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council approved the alternative ways of working policy. 

Page 2



 
(Ref: Report by Head of Improvement and HR dated 11 August 2011, submitted) 
 

 
 7. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT SCOTLAND - POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 
  The Executive, at its meeting on 11 August 2011 considered the policy framework for 

Business Improvement District Scotland (BIDS) and recommended that the Council 
adopt the Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council adopted the Policy Framework for BIDS. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Economic Development and Infrastructure dated 18 July 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 
 8. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

 
  Councillor Semple, seconded by Councillor Horn had given notice of the following 

motion:- 
 
Since 2007 Argyll & Bute Council has spent £6.5M on travel expenses for officers and 
elected members.  Last year officers claimed £1.4M in travelling expenses and 
members claimed £117K between the years 2009/10 and 2010/11 the cost of travel, 
[...]
wledges the current and proposed investment in the Council’s 
web conferencing developments that will provide for officers, through the Lync software, 
to informally communicate with each other and the provision of 360 degree web 
cameras that will allow this facility to be used by a group of people in a small office to 
see everyone in the room thereby reducing the need to travel with additional expense. 
Further to recognise our intention to extend this facility to members within the calendar 
year with training being arranged on an area basis. 
 
That the Council agrees to request that the Chief Executive investigates the provision of 
web casting equipment and the costs of this provision by the Council with a report back 
to the Council that will provide for a fixed solution that will operate from the Council 
Chamber providing additional services for our citizens to observe meetings including 
surveys, polls associated with meeting items with the proceedings held being recorded.  
 
That the Council agrees to the Budget Working Group reviewing the members approved 
list of duties with a view to a reduction in the current entitlements in recognition of the 
improvements in the available IT technology and requests that the Chief Executive  puts 
in place arrangements for the monitoring of this technology to advise the Council on its 
utilisation by both officers and members. 
 
Moved by Councillor Walsh, seconded by Councillor Morton. 
 
The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed to adjourn at 3.30pm for 5 minutes to 
consider the Amendment. 
 
Decision 
 
The mover of the Motion with the agreement of his seconder withdrew the Motion and 
the Amendment became the decision of the Council. 
 

 
 9. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

 
  Councillor Freeman, seconded by Councillor Philand had given notice of the following 

motion:- 
 
Scotrail currently provides an annual Highland Railcard which entitles the holders to 
50% off the cost of local rail travel.
[...]
 its operation or even of its existence in 
some areas.   

Moved by Councillor Robb, seconded by Councillor Semple. 

Decision 

On a show of hands vote, there were three for Amendment 2, seventeen for Amendment 

1 and 4 for the Motion and therefore Amendment 1 became the decision of the Council. 

 
  

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 

Page 6



 10. THE OLD COURTHOUSE, BOLGAM STREET, CAMPBELTOWN 
 

  The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee, at its meeting on 3 August 
2011 considered a report on the purchase of The Old Courthouse, Bolgam Street, 
Campbeltown and recommended that the Council make a Compulsory Purchase Order. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Directors of Customer Services and Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 18 August 2011, submitted) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 6 October 2011 

  

LUSS BYELAW REVIEW - CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN PUBLIC 

PLACES 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report advises the Council of a proposal to amend the 

Luss byelaw prohibiting consumption of alcohol in designated 

public places. 

1.2 The description and nature of the offence within public 

drinking byelaws can vary in accordance with models 

endorsed by the Scottish Government. 

1.3 Specifically, all of the byelaws within Argyll and Bute council 
area, with the exception of the Luss byelaw, state it is an 
offence to drink alcohol from a container or be in possession 
of an open container where it is reasonable to infer that a 
person intended to drink from it. The Luss byelaw refers 
solely to consumption of alcohol from a container and not 
also to possession of alcohol with the intention to drink it. 
 

1.4 It has been reported that the wording of the Luss byelaw 
prevents full and effective enforcement of the drinking byelaw 
and compromises action by the police to tackle alcohol 
related anti social behaviour. 
 

1.5 It is proposed that the Luss byelaw is amended to also 
provide for an offence being committed if a person is in 
possession of an open container from which intention to drink 
from it can be reasonably inferred. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Council agrees to proceed with the steps detailed below 
(3.4) to align the offence description within the Luss byelaw 
with that of the other byelaws in Argyll and Bute. 
 

3. DETAILS 
 

3.1 The Argyll and Bute principal byelaws, prohibiting 

consumption of alcohol in designated public places, were 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



established in 1998 and then amended in April 2009 following 

a review of the principal byelaws. 

Prior to the 2009 amendment the Argyll and Bute principal 

byelaws, in keeping with the majority of byelaws across 

Scotland, provided that any person: 

“who consumes alcoholic liquor in a designated place shall be 

guilty of an offence.” 

3.2 The amendment to the principal byelaws included a change 
to the description of the offence as follows: 
 
“...any person who consumes alcoholic liquor in a designated 
place or is found to be in possession of an open container of 
alcoholic liquor in a designated place in circumstances 
whereby it is reasonable to infer that the person intended to 
drink from it whilst in a designated place shall be guilty of an 
offence and liable to summary conviction to a fine not 
exceeding level two on the standard scale.” 
 
This model was selected following consultation and is in 
accordance with Scottish Government guidance contained 
within Circular JD/8/2009, Byelaws Prohibiting the 
Consumption of Alcohol in Designat
[...]
 intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

COUNCIL 

6 OCTOBER 2011 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

 

 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010 - 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A report summarising the work of the Audit Committee during 2010 – 2011 and 
outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk management and 
governance arrangements was considered. 
 

Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 2010 - 
2011 for submission to the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 24 August 2011, submitted) 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 LUSS BYE LAW - CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN PUBLIC PLACES
	9 ANNUAL REPORT BY THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010-2011



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2011  
 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Colville Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Currie Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Semple 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Simon 
 Councillor McAlpine Councillor Strong 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor Mackay  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Carol Walker, Head of Education 
 Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services 
 Alan Shields, Quality Improvement Manager 
 
 
 Prior to the consideration of business the Council heard a presentation by Stephen House, 

Chief Constable, Strathclyde Police. 
 
The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed, to adjourn the meeting at 12.45 pm and reconvene 
at 1.30 pm.  Councillor Len Scoullar did not return to the meeting. 
 
The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed, that the business dealt with at item 15 of this 
Minute be taken as a matter of urgency as a decision on this was required before the next 
ordinary meeting of the Council. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Mary-Jean Devon, Anne Horn, 

Donald McIntosh, Duncan MacIntyre, Robert Macintyre, Alex McNaughton, Andrew 
Nisbet, James Robb and Elaine Robertson. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Council approved the Minutes of the Council meeting of 18 August 2011 as a 

correct record. 
 



 
 4. LUSS BYE LAW - CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN PUBLIC PLACES 

 
  A report advising the Council of a proposal to amend the Luss byelaw prohibiting 

consumption of alcohol in designated public places was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to proceed with the steps details at paragraph 3.4 of the Executive Director’s 
report to align the offence description within the Luss byelaw with that of the other 
byelaws in Argyll and Bute. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 8 September 
2011, submitted) 
 

 
 5. SCHOOL ESTATE REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT: ST KIERANS PRIMARY 

SCHOOL TO CASTLEHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

  The Executive at its meeting on 6 October 2011 considered a report on the outcome of 
the statutory consultation exercise carried out by the Council in relation to the proposed 
discontinuation of education provision at St Kieran’s Primary School and recommended 
to the Council that education provision at St Kieran’s Primary School be discontinued 
from 6 January 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the arrangements in place in respect of the catchment areas for Castlehill 

and Dalintober Primary Schools;  
 
2. Agreed that the education provision at St Kieran’s Primary School be discontinued 

from 6 January 2012; and 
 
3. Noted that the decision at 2 above would be referred to the Scottish Ministers. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, submitted) 
 

 
 6. SCHOOL ESTATE REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT: ARDCHONNEL PRIMARY 

SCHOOL TO DALMALLY PRIMARY SCHOOL AND KILMARTIN PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

  The Executive at its meeting on 6 October 2011 considered a report on the outcome of 
the statutory consultation exercise carried out by the Council in relation to the proposed 
discontinuation of education provision at Ardchonnel Primary School and recommended 
to the Council that education provision at Ardchonnel Primary School be discontinued 
from 6 January 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
4. Agreed that the education provision at Ardchonnel Primary School be discontinued 

from 6 January 2012; and 
 
5. Noted that this decision would be referred to the Scottish Ministers. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, submitted) 
 

 



 7. JOINT HEADSHIP INITIATIVE PILOT - CARRADALE AND DRUMLEMBLE PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS 

 
  The Executive, at its meeting on 6 October 2011 considered the outcome of the joint 

head teacher pilot project for Carradale and Drumlemble Primary Schools which was 
established in May 2010 and recommended to the Council the proposed way forward for 
any future joint headships. 
 
Motion 
 
1. Agreed the criteria as outlined in Appendix 1 of the Executive Director’s report to 

establish joint headships subject to the wording at bullet point 7 being amended to 
read “Consultation with both parent councils and the wider parent body”; 

 
2. Agreed that Officers explore establishing other joint headships where appropriate 

to help ensure sustainable and viable schools across the Council area; and 
 
3. Agreed to authorise the Executive Director – Community Services to make the 

joint headship a permanent arrangement in Carradale and Drumlemble Primary 
Schools. 

 
Moved by Councillor Ellen Morton, seconded by Councillor  Vivien Dance 
 
Amendment 
 
1. Agreed the criteria as outlined in Appendix 1 of the Executive Director’s report to 

establish joint headships subject to the wording at bullet point 7 being amended to 
read “Agreement with both parent councils”; 

 
2. Agreed that Officers explore establishing other joint headships where appropriate 

to help ensure sustainable and viable schools across the Council area; and 
 
3. Agreed to authorise the Executive Director – Community Services to make the 

joint headship a permanent arrangement in Carradale and Drumlemble Primary 
Schools. 

 
Moved by Councillor John Semple, seconded by Councillor Isobel Strong 
 
The requisite number of Members required the vote to be taken by calling the roll and 
Members voted as follows:- 
 
Motion     Amendment 
 
Councillor Rory Colville  Councillor Gordon Chalmers 
Councillor Robin Currie  Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Vivien Dance  Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Alison Hay   Councillor Alister MacAlister 
Councillor Daniel Kelly  Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor David Kinniburgh  Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Neil Mackay  Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Donald MacMillan  Councillor John Semple 
Councillor James McQueen  Councillor Ron Simon 
Councillor Bruce Marshall  Councillor Isobel Strong 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Provost William Petrie 
Councillor Al Reay 
Councillor Dick Walsh 



 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by 15 votes to 10 and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, submitted and 
recommendation from Executive of 6 October 2011, tabled) 
 

 
 8. PARKLANDS SCHOOL, HELENSBURGH 

 
  The Executive, at its meeting on 6 October 2011 considered a report on the 

investigation of potential future options for the delivery of education services from 
Parklands School in Helensburgh and recommended to the Council adoption of all these 
options. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Approved the implementation of all three of the following options:- 
 

• The development of provision of pupils with an autistic spectrum disorder 
(ASD); 

 

• The development of nurture provision for the Helensburgh and Lomond area; 
and 

 

• The continued use of the facilities at Parklands to help support the needs of 
learners within the Helensburgh and Lomond area. 

 
2. Noted that the implementation of these options will involve ongoing discussions 

with appropriate national bodies which support people with learning disabilities. 
 
3. Recorded their congratulations to Alan Shields as Quality Improvement Manager 

for his outstanding work on the project. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated September 
2011, submitted and Extract from Minutes of Executive 6 October 2011, tabled) 
 

 
 9. ANNUAL REPORT BY THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010-2011 

 
  A report by the Audit Committee summarising the work of the Audit Committee during 

2010 – 2011 and outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk 
management and governance arrangements was considered.   
 
Decision 
 
Approved the contents of the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2010 – 2011. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Audit Committee 16 September 2011 and Annual 
Report by Audit Committee 2010 – 2011, submitted) 
 

 
 10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
  The Executive, at its meeting on 29 September 6 October 2011 considered a report 

detailing the Corporate Governance Improvement Plan and draft Joint Statement of 
Governance and Internal Control to accompany the 2010 – 2011 Annual recommended 



to the Council approval of the Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the Corporate Governance Improvement Plan. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Executive 29 September 2011, tabled and Report 
by Executive Director – Customer Services dated September 2011, submitted) 
 
 

 
 11. ELECTIONS TO THE CROFTING COMMISSION: CONSULTATION PAPER ON 

DRAFT REGULATIONS 
 

  The Executive, at its meeting on 29 September 2011 considered a report on the current 
Consultation on Crofting Elections and recommended to the Council adoption of Option 
1 for the proposed configuration of constituencies. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the adoption of Option 1 for Argyll and Bute as detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
Executive Director’s report. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Executive 29 September 2011, tabled and Report 
by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 19 September 2011, submitted) 
 
 

 
 12. FURTHER CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF POLICING 

 
  The Scottish Government intends to bring forward legislation to create a Single Scottish 

Police Service and a Single Fire and Rescue Service and follows consultation on the 
principles of reform and engagement with stake holders across Scotland about the 
future of these services.  A report proposing arrangements for responding to this further 
consultation which closes on 2 November 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to instruct the Executive Director – Customer Services to draft a response to the 
proposals which will follow the Council’s existing policy position, as set out in responses 
to the previous consultation, so far as is possible, in consultation with the Leader and 
Depute Leader of the Council, and submit this to the Scottish Government before the 
consultation deadline of 2 November 2011. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 28 September 
2011, tabled) 
 

 
 13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

 
  Councillor John Semple, seconded by Councillor Donald Kelly had given notice of the 

following motion:- 
 
Following the decision of the Council, as part of the 2011/12 budget to withdraw funding 
for the Campbeltown Ring n Ride service concern has been expressed by a wide range 
of users of the service that no alternative public transport will be available. The Leader 
of the Council gave assurances that alternatives would be made available and that 
users would be kept well informed. The service will be withdrawn on the 28th November 



and as yet no wide ranging consultation with service users has taken place and no 
alternative’s identified to members. 
 
The Council instructs the Chief Executive to:- 
 
1. investigate why wide-ranging consultation with service users did not take place and 

report back to the next Council Meeting. 
 
2. engage with communities affected by the withdrawal of the ring n ride service to 

identify individuals affected. 
 
3. instruct officers to implement whatever plans are necessary to meet the commitment 

made by the Leader of the Council for alternatives to be available. 
 
Moved by Councillor John Semple, seconded by Councillor Donald Kelly. 
 
Amendment 
 
That the Council:- 
 
Notes and acknowledges that the proposals to change the current Ring and Ride 
Service  in Campbeltown follows the decisions taken as part of the Service Review 
process in November/December 2010, the decision of the Council in determining the 
Council budget on 10 February 2011 and the decision of the Council’s Executive on 21 
April 2011. 
 
Notes and acknowledges within this process the consultations carried out on the 
potential impacts of the  transportation service review changes with Focus Groups by 
Hexagon on behalf of the Council and the Forward Together Consultation events with 
the wider community carried out throughout the Argyll and Bute area. 
 
Notes that ongoing measures are being implemented by Social Work to assist Learning 
Disability clients who will be affected by the withdrawal of the service including person 
centred planning where appropriate, the provision of bus passes to enable free transport 
on the fleet of low access vehicles. 
 
Notes and acknowledges that alternative and regular bus services exist within the 
Campbeltown area and that discussions are ongoing with both the Red Cross and the 
local bus service operator as part of a continuing review process to support the transport 
needs of the community from within available resources. 
 
Moved by Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton. 
 
The requisite number of Members required the vote to be taken by calling the roll and 
Members voted as follows:- 
 
Motion     Amendment 
 
Councillor Gordon Chalmers  Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor George Freeman  Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Donald Kelly  Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Alister MaAlister  Councillor Alison Hay 
Councillor John McAlpine  Councillor Daniel Kelly 
Councillor Roderick McCuish  Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Douglas Philand  Councillor Neil Mackay 
Councillor John Semple  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Ron Simon   Councillor James McQueen 
Councillor Isobel Strong  Councillor Bruce Marshall 



     Councillor Ellen Morton 
     Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
     Provost William Petrie 
     Councillor Al Reay 
     Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
Decision 
 
The Amendment was carried by 15 votes to 10 and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 

 
 14. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

 
  Councillor John Semple, seconded by Councillor Donald Kelly had given notice of the 

following motion:- 
 
Following the decision of the Council, as part of the 2011/12 budget to withdraw 
Steward and Cleaning Services to Community Education Centres, concern has been 
expressed in some communities that their community centre will no longer be viable and 
may have to close as a result. 
 
The Council instructs the Chief Executive to:- 
 
1. instruct appropriate staff to undertake a full appraisal of the viability of the affected 

community centres. 
 
2. identify clearly how the projected savings can be achieved for each centre and what 

the impact will be on service users for each centre if they close. 
 
3. instruct staff to assist community centres develop a viable operating model which 

meets the needs of the users and wider community. 
 
4. make available resources to assist community centres implement an action plan 

which will deliver both long term savings and a viable future affected Community 
Education Centres. 

 
Moved by Councillor John Semple, seconded by Councillor Donald Kelly 
 
Amendment 
 
That the Council :- 
 
Notes that the decision to implement the current consultations on the option to remove 
the stewarding and cleaning services from Community Centres follows the Service 
Review process in November/December 2010 and the Council Budget meeting on 10th 
February 2011. 
 
Notes that this option was always highlighted as a contentious issue and as a result, the 
implementation of the option was delayed until 1st April 2012. This delay was designed 
to allow consultation with all staff and service users and to discuss issues around 
opportunities for staff redeployment and the exploration of means to mitigate any impact 
on the communities if the service were to be removed. 
 
Acknowledges that the ongoing process of consultation with staff, centre management 
committees, centre users will continue over the next month with the progress on this 
review being reported back to the Councils Budget Working Group along with updates 
on the full review programme. 
 



Confirms that following this scrutiny and consultation, detailed proposals will be 
developed for implementation that will reflect practical measures with outcomes based 
on the priorities indicated by centre users and management committees. This would 
outline the proposed changes and the impact they would have on the operation of each 
centre. 
 
Agrees that the Executive Director of Customer Services issue a letter to each 
Management Committee confirming the process that will be undertaken following the 
Council meeting today. 
 
Moved by Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton 
 
Decision 
 
The mover of the Motion, with the agreement of his seconder, withdrew the Motion and 
the Amendment became the decision of the Council. 
 

 Councillor Donald Kelly left the meeting. 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 respectively 
of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 
 15. RELOCATION OF SEEMIS GROUP 

 
  Consideration was given to a report regarding the relocation of SEEMIS Group LLP from 

their premises in Hope Street, Glasgow. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Noted that the Chief Executive would write to the Chair of the SEEMIS Group 

Board of Management to advise of the concerns expressed by the Council 
regarding the process undertaken. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 6 October 2011, 
tabled) 
 


